which are not defined under IFRS. For definitions see

page 22-23

NEW STANDARDS APPLIED AS OF JANUARY 1, 2019

As of January 1, 2019, ZetaDisplay applies IFRS 16

Leasing, which replaces IAS 17 Leases. ZetaDisplay

applies the modified retroactive transition method and

the main impact of ZetaDisplays financial reporting

derives from the accounting of rental contracts for

premises.

The difference between reported future operational lease

cost in accordance with IAS 17 and lease liability as of

January 1, 2019 in accordance with IFRS 16 is presented

below.

Commitment for operational leases as of December 31, 2018 17 803

Financial leasing liabilities as of December 31, 2018 0

Short-term leases (expensed) -916

Leases with low value (expensed) -377

Exchange rate effects -68

Discounting effect -625

Reported leasing liability in opening balance January 1, 2019 15 817

Reconciliation disclosure operational leases (IAS 17) and reported

leasing liabilties (IFRS 16)

The effects of opening balances for 2019 and the effects

in balances and earnings impact for the first nine months

are presented in the table below.

  ZetaDisplay AB (publ)
Interim Report

January – September 2019

ZETADISPLAY AB (publ)  I  HÖJDRODERGATAN 21 212 39 MALMÖ   I   ZETADISPLAY.COM Page 19 of 24

Tillgångar

2019-09-30

AFTER IFRS 16

2019-09-30

IFRS EFFECT

2019-09-30

BEFORE IFRS 16

Reported

balance

January 1, 2019

Conversion to

IFRS 16

Recalculated

balance

January 1, 2019

Right of use assets 18 192 -18 192 0 0 16 831 16 831

Deferred tax asset 2 514 -120 2 394 0 0 0

Prepaid expenses 30 776 1 155 31 931 28 903 -1 014 27 889

Total impact assets -17 157 15 817

Equity

Retained earnings -45 122 1 -45 121 -45 122 0 -45 122

Net profit/loss 13 155 425 13 580 0 0 0

Total impact equity 426 0

Long term liabilities

Leasing liabilities 10 014 -10 014 0 0 10 186 10 186

Total impact long term liability -10 014 10 186

Kortfristiga skulder

Leasingskulder 7 569 -7 569 0 0 5 631 5 631

Summa effekt kortfristiga skulder -7 569 5 631

Summa effekt eget kapital och skulder -17 157 15 817

Consolidated balance sheet - summary

Effect January - September 2019 OB/CB Analysis

The new stand--ard requires that all leasing contracts,

except for short-term contract and contracts of low value,

are reported in the balance sheet as a right of use asset

and a leasing liability.

In the income statement, the operational lease payments

are replaced by the cost of depreciation of the right of use

assets and interest expenses attributable to the leasing

liability. The effect of IFRS 16 for the third quarter and

for the period January-September is presented in the table

below.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income - summary

3 MONTHS 3 MONTHS 3 MONTHS 9 MONTHS 9 MONTHS 9 MONTHS

JUL-SEP JUL-SEP JUL-SEP JAN-SEP JAN-SEP JAN-SEP

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

AFTER IFRS 16 IFRS 16 EFFECT BEFORE IFRS 16 AFTER IFRS 16 IFRS 16 EFFECT
BEFORE IFRS

16

Operating income 103 147 0 103 147 298 601 0 298 601

Operating costs -89 915 -1 926 -91 841 -267 607 -4 971 -272 578

Depreciations -27 763 2 060 -25 703 -40 352 5 267 -35 085

Operating profit -14 531 134 -14 397 -9 358 296 -9 062

Financial items 24 392 90 24 482 20 887 248 21 135

Profit/loss afer financial items 9 861 224 10 085 11 529 544 12 073

Tax 4 287 -49 4 238 1 626 -119 1 507

Net profi/loss 14 148 175 14 323 13 155 425 13 580

Profit/loss for the period is attributable to:

Shareholders in the Parent Company 14 148 175 14 323 13 155 425 13 580

For further description of transition effects and transition

rules when applying IFRS 16, see Note 2 in the Group’s

Annual Report 2018.

Full description of the accounting principles will be

given in the annual report for 2019. Otherwise, the same

accounting principles and calculation methods have been

applied as in the latest published annual report.

No other new standards approved by EU or interpretation